The Group does not follow a defined strategy to hedge the risk from the net investments in foreign operations.

Overview Performance Operating responsibly Governance Financial statements

155Temenos Group AG Annual Report 2017

The table below illustrates the Group’s principal foreign currency exposures:

   Net exposure

   2017 2016
   FCY* 000 FCY* 000

EURO   284  (427)

UK Pounds   3,716  2,023

Swiss Francs   (390) 1,361

India rupee   (116,866) 1,976

* Foreign currency.

A negative value represents a liability exposure.

These exposures represent monetary assets and liabilities that are either:

 · Denominated in one of the currencies above and measured in an entity with a different functional currency; or
 · Denominated in another currency but measured in an entity whose functional currency is one of the above.

These amounts also include the derivatives classified as held for trading but exclude the derivatives and the underlined liabilities that are qualified
for cash flow hedge accounting.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table represents the effect of a reasonable shift in the currencies above against the US dollars.

   2017

   EURO UK Pounds Swiss Francs India rupee
   USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Sensitivity assumption   +10% +10% +10% +10%

Profit or (loss)   34  501  (40) (183)

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedging related to future forecasted revenues or costs   (4,001) 1,471  1,352  1,793

Cash flow hedging related to recognized liabilities   1,278   –  1,551   –

   (2,723) 1,471  2,903  1,793

Equity   (2,689) 1,972  2,863  1,610

Sensitivity assumption   -10% -10% -10% -10%

Profit or (loss)   (34) (501) 40  183

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedging related to future forecasted revenues or costs   4,001  (1,471) (1,352) (1,793)

Cash flow hedging related to recognized liabilities   (1,278)  –  (1,551)  –

   2,723  (1,471) (2,903) (1,793)

Equity   2,689  (1,972) (2,863) (1,610)

Financial statements

156 Temenos Group AG Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017 continued

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
3.2 Financial risk factors continued
   2016

   EURO UK Pounds Swiss Francs India rupee
   USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Sensitivity assumption   +10% +10% +10% +10%

Profit or (loss)   (43) 250  133  3

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedging related to future forecasted revenues or costs   (2,223) 1,365  1,116  1,987

Cash flow hedging related to recognized liabilities   (1,017)  –  2,289   –

   (3,240) 1,365  3,405  1,987

Equity   (3,283) 1,615  3,538  1,990

Sensitivity assumption   -10% -10% -10% -10%

Profit or (loss):   43  (250) (133) (3)

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedging related to future forecasted revenues or costs   2,223  (1,365) (1,116) (1,987)

Cash flow hedging related to recognized liabilities   1,017   –  (2,289)  –

   3,240  (1,365) (3,405) (1,987)

Equity   3,283  (1,615) (3,538) (1,990)

Given the implied volatility for the above currencies, the sensitivity assumption represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible
changes in spot rates.

(ii) Price risk
The Group is not exposed to price risk arising from equity securities as it does not hold any longer equity securities (note 14).

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest risk
The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risks arising from cash and cash equivalents and borrowings at variable rates.

The Group is not exposed to any profit or loss impact from its fixed rate borrowings since they are measured at amortized cost.